A RESOLUTION

Expressing the profound appreciation of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to Lukner Weilbacher for his dedication and public service to his country.

- 1 WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher was the Secretary for the
- 2 Department of Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure
- 3 for the Federated States of Micronesia who had dedicated many
- 4 years of public service; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher joined the Trust Territory
- 6 Government, Bureau of Transportation and Communications in 1976;
- 7 and
- 8 WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher became the Operations Manager
- 9 for the Department of Resources and Development for the FSM
- 10 National Government in 1980; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher became the Manager of the
- 12 Marine Technical Branch of the Department of Transportation of
- 13 the FSM in 1983; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher became the Administrator of
- 15 Marine Transportation for the Department of Transportation and
- 16 Communications for the FSM National Government in 1989; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher was a consultant for the
- 18 Transportation and Communication Committee for the FSM Congress
- 19 in 1991 and in 1995; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher was appointed as Secretary of
- 21 the Department of Transportation and Communications for the FSM

```
2
          WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher was a project consultant for
   the Pohnpei Utilities Corporation in 2000; and
3
 4
          WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher was the Assistant General
   Manager for the Department of Power Generation Transmission,
5
6
   Pohnpei Utilities Corporation in 2001; and
          WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher was a Marine Engineering
7
8
   Consultant for the Department of Transportation, Communications
   and Infrastructure for the FSM National Government in 2015; and
10
          WHEREAS, Lukner Weilbacher was appointed as the Secretary
11
   of the Department of Transportation, Communications and
12
   Infrastructure for the FSM National Government in 2015; now,
13
   therefore,
          BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-First Congress of the
14
15
   Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2019,
16
   that the Congress expresses its profound appreciation to Lukner
17
   Weilbacher for his leadership and immeasurable contributions to
   the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia; and
18
19
          BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
20
     resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
21
     States of Micronesia and Lukner Weilbacher.
22
23
   Date: 09/12/19
                         Introduced by: /s/ Victor V. Gouland
                                             Victor V. Gouland
24
```

National Government in 1995; and

25

2 of 2